
774 TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATIONS 

(1) non-interference with the present and proposed facilities of the CBC, and (2) 
that high-power transmission facilities, on both long and short-wave bands, are 
reserved for use by the CBC. Within these limitations, it is the policy of the Board 
to serve community interests by giving every practical encouragement and 
assistance to local stations. 

The CBC operates three networks: the Trans-Canada and Dominion networks, 
serving English-language audiences from Atlantic to Pacific, and the French net­
work, serving French-language listeners in Quebec. The Trans-Canada network 
is made up of 23 basic stations: 9 CBC-owned and 14 privately owned. The 
Dominion network consists of 30 basic stations, of which 29 are privately owned. 
The French network has 3 basic CBC-owned stations, and 10 privately owned 
stations. As of September, 1948, the CBC has 13 stations of which 7 have 50,000-
watt transmitters. The CBC leases some 25,000 miles of wire lines each day in order 
to carry on network operations in Canada, which lies across five of the world's time 
zones. In order to present programs at suitable times, and to give expression to 
varying interests in the five regions, CBC maintains regional offices and production 
facilities at Halifax, N.S.; Chicoutimi, Quebec city, and Montreal, Que.; Ottawa 
and Toronto, Ont.; Winnipeg, Man.; and Vancouver, B.C. 

5.—Broadcasting Stations of CBC Networks, as at Apr. 1, 1948 
(Basic Stations) 

NOTE.—The stations marked with an asterisk (*) are CBC-owned. 

Station Location 

Trans-Canada Network— 
CBH* Halifax 
CJCB Sydney 
CBA* Sackville 
CHSJ Saint John 
C F N B Fredericton 
CBM* Montreal 
CBO* Ottawa 
CKWS Kingston 
CBL* Toronto 
CFCH North Bay 
CJKL Kirkland Lake . . 
C K G B Timmins 
CKSO Sudbury 
CJIC Sault Ste. Marie. 
C K P R Fort Will iam.. . . 
C K Y Winnipeg 
CBK* Watrous 
C JC A Edmon ton 
CFAC Calgary 
CJOC Lethbridge 
CFJC Kamloops 
CKOV Kelowna 
CJAT Trail 
CBR* Vancouver 

Dominion 
C H N S 
CJFX 
CJLS 
CFCY 
CKCW 
C K N B 
CKTS 
CFCF 
CKCO 
CHOV 

N e t w o r k -
Halifax 
Antigonish 
Yarmouth 
Charlottetown. 
Moncton 
Campbellton.. 
Sherbrooke 
Montreal 
Ottawa 
Pembroke 

Fre­ Power 
quency 

kc. watt 

1,330 100 
1,270 i 

1,070 50,000 
1,150 5,000 

550 5,000 
940 5,000 

• 910 1,000 
960 5,000 
740 50,000 
600 1,000 
560 5,000 
680 5,000 
790 5,000 

1,490 250 
580 1,000 
990 15,000 
540 50,000 
930 5,000 
960 5,000 

1,220 5,000 
910 1,000 
630 1,000 
610 1,000 

1,130 5,000 

960 5,000 
580 5,000 

1,340 250 
630 l 

1,220 5,000 
950 1,000 

1,240 250 
600 5,000 

1,310 5,000 
1,350 1,000 

Station Location 

Dominion Network—concluded 
CFJM Brockville 
C H E X Peterborough 
CJBC* Toronto 
CFPL London 
CFCO Chatham 
CFPA Port Arthur 
C jRL Kenora 
C K R C Winnipeg 
CJGX Yorkton 
C K X Brandon 
CKRM Regina 
CHAB Moose Jaw 
CFQC Saskatoon 
CKBI Prince Albert 
CFRN Edmonton 
CFCN Calgary 
CJOR Vancouver 
CJVI Victoria 
CHWK Chilliwack 
CFBC Saint John 

French Network— 
CBJ* 
CBV* 
CBF* 
CHNC 
CJBR 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJEM 
CHLT 
CKVD 
CHAD 
C K R N 
CJFP 

Chicoutimi 
Quebec 
Montreal. 
New Carlisle 
Rimouski 
Ste. Anne - de - la 

Pocatiere 
Hull 
Edmundston 
Sherbrooke 
Vald 'Or 
Amos 
Rouyn 
Riviere-du-Loup... 

Fre­
quency 

1 

kc. 

1,450 
1,430 
1,010 
1,570 

630 
230 
220 
630 
940 
150 
980 
800 
600 
900 

1,260 
1,060 

600 
900 

1,340 
930 

1,580 
980 
690 
610 
900 

1,350 
970 
230 
900 
230 

1,340 
1,400 
1,400 

1 

Power 

watt 

250 
,000 
,000 
,000 
,000 
250 
,000 
,000 
,000 
,000 
,000 
,000 
,000 
,000 
,000 

10,000 
5,000 

250 
5,000 

1,000 
1,000 

50,000 
5,000 
5,000 

1,000 
250 

1,000 
100 
250 
250 
250 

1 5,000 watte during daytime; 1,000 watts at night, 
night. 

21,000 watts during daytime; 250 watts at 


