(1) non-interference with the present and proposed facilities of the CBC, and (2) that high-power transmission facilities, on both long and short-wave bands, are reserved for use by the CBC. Within these limitations, it is the policy of the Board to serve community interests by giving every practical encouragement and assistance to local stations.

The CBC operates three networks: the Trans-Canada and Dominion networks, serving English-language audiences from Atlantic to Pacific, and the French network, serving French-language listeners in Quebec. The Trans-Canada network is made up of 23 basic stations: 9 CBC-owned and 14 privately owned. The Dominion network consists of 30 basic stations, of which 29 are privately owned. The French network has 3 basic CBC-owned stations, and 10 privately owned stations. As of September, 1948, the CBC has 13 stations of which 7 have 50,000-watt transmitters. The CBC leases some 25,000 miles of wire lines each day in order to carry on network operations in Canada, which lies across five of the world's time zones. In order to present programs at suitable times, and to give expression to varying interests in the five regions, CBC maintains regional offices and production facilities at Halifax, N.S.; Chicoutimi, Quebec city, and Montreal, Que.; Ottawa and Toronto, Ont.; Winnipeg, Man.; and Vancouver, B.C.

## 5.—Broadcasting Stations of CBC Networks, as at Apr. 1, 1948

(Basic Stations)

Note.—The stations marked with an asterisk (\*) are CBC-owned.

Station Location		Fre- quency	Power	Station Location		Fre- quency	Power
		kc.	watt			kc.	watt
Trans-Canada Network—					Network-concluded	4 450	0.50
CBH*	Halifax	1,330	100	CFJM	Brockville	1,450	250
CJCB	Sydney	1,270	1	CHEX	Peterborough	1,430	1,000
CBA*	Sackville	1,070	50,000	CJBC*	Toronto	1,010	5,000
CHSJ	Saint John	1,150	5,000	CFPL	London	1,570	5,000
CFNB	Fredericton	550	5,000	CFCO	Chatham	630	1,000
CBM*	Montreal	940	5,000	CFPA	Port Arthur	1,230	250
CBO*	Ottawa	910	1,000	CJRL	Kenora	1,220	1,000
CKWS	Kingston	960	5,000	CKRC	Winnipeg	630	5,000
CBL*	Toronto	740	50,000	CJGX	Yorkton	940	1,000
$\mathbf{CFCH}$	North Bay	600	1,000	CKX	Brandon	1,150	1,000
CJKL	Kirkland Lake	560	5,000	CKRM	Regina	980	5,000
$\mathbf{CKGB}$	Timmins	680	5,000	CHAB	Moose Jaw	800	5,000
$\mathbf{CKSO}$	Sudbury	790	5,000	CFQC	Saskatoon	600	5,000
CJIC	Sault Ste. Marie	1,490	250	CKBI	Prince Albert	900	5,000
$\mathbf{CKPR}$	Fort William	580	1,000	CFRN	Edmonton	1,260	5,000
$\mathbf{C}\mathbf{K}\mathbf{Y}$	Winnipeg	990	15,000	CFCN	Calgary	1,060	10,000
CBK*	Watrous	540	50,000	CJOR	Vancouver	600	5,000
CJCA	Edmonton	930	5,000	CJVI	Victoria	900	2
CFAC	Calgary	960	5,000	CHWK	Chilliwack	1,340	250
CJOC	Lethbridge	1,220	5,000	CFBC	Saint John	930	5,000
CFJC	Kamloops	910	1,000				
CKOV	Kelowna	630	1,000	French Network—			4 000
CJAT	Trail	610	1,000	CBJ*	Chicoutimi	1,580	1,000
CBR*	Vancouver	1,130	5,000	CBV*	Quebec	980	1,000
			-	CBF*	Montreal	690	50,000
Dominion	Network-			CHNC	New Carlisle	610	5,000
CHNS	Halifax	960	5,000	CJBR	Rimouski	900	5,000
CJFX	Antigonish	580	5,000	CHGB	Ste. Anne - de - la -		_
CJLS	Yarmouth	1,340	250	T00.000700070 ATRANTO-04000	Pocatiere	1,350	2
$\mathbf{CFCY}$	Charlottetown	630	1	CKCH	Hull	970	1,000
CKCW	Moneton	1,220	5,000	CJEM	Edmundston	1,230	250
CKNB	Campbellton	950	1,000	CHLT	Sherbrooke	900	1,000
CKTS	Sherbrooke	1,240	250	CKVD	Val d'Or	1,230	100
CFCF	Montreal	600	5,000	CHAD	Amos	1,340	250
CKCO	Ottawa	1,310	5,000	CKRN	Rouyn	1,400	250
CHOV	Pembroke	1,350	1,000	CJFP	Riviere-du-Loup	1,400	250
				4			

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>5,000 watts during daytime; 1,000 watts at night.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 1,000 watts during daytime; 250 watts at